OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DA0-TCAP-PSEP-36)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-01:

In Chapter 8, p. 2 lines 17-19, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “At the heart of their testimony, DRA…would prefer SoCalGas and SDG&E to pressure test, rather than replace, pipelines because they believe that it is the lower cost option.”
a. Please provide the reference to DRA testimony wherein DRA recommended pressure testing simply because it is the lower cost option.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-01:

a. DRA Exhibit 2

· “DRA recommends that the Commission reject the proposal to replace the segments that make up the 2 SoCalGas miles. Instead, DRA recommends that Sempra pressure test these segments. Without adequate justification to replace instead of test, it is unreasonable for Sempra to request the more costly option.”  (page 46, lines 4-7)
· “Given the Sempra estimate for replacement at seven times higher than for pressure testing, there is a disincentive for Sempra to pursue an action that is lower in costs. Absent clear evidence that it is absolutely necessary to replace these particular pipeline segments, Sempra should not be allowed funding for any pipeline replacement in the current proceeding.”  (page 49, lines 18-22)

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-02:

In Chapter 8, p. 4 lines 7-11, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states: “DRA fails to give proper consideration to the interspersed nature of the accelerated pipe segments with Category 4 Criteria pipe segments and has rejected the inclusion of these accelerated miles with seemingly no regard for the impact this would have on total cost, schedule, and customers….”
a. Did SoCalGas/SDG&E study, analyze, or assess the impact of the inclusion of accelerated miles on total cost, schedule, and customers?  If yes, please provide a copy of any and all studies, analyses, assessments performed.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-02:

a. One study was performed in response to a data request (SCGC-DR-10.4) to estimate the impact of separating the scope proposed by SCG/SDG&E in their PSEP for five pipelines into a “Category 4 Criteria only” scope and an “Accelerated Only” scope.  This data request response is available at: http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/R11-02-019.shtml. “Category 4 Criteria only” scope was assumed to be addressed in Phase 1A, while the “Accelerated only” scope was assumed to be addressed in Phase 2.  This particular study showed that in each case, separating the proposed scope into “Category 4 Criteria only” and “Accelerated only” resulted in higher overall direct costs and longer overall timeframes for addressing the entirety of the mileage (Category 4 Criteria and Accelerated). 
No studies have yet been done on the impacts to customers. This will occur as each pipeline is reviewed in greater detail during the design and engineering phase.

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-03:

In Chapter 8, p. 5, lines 9-10, the SoCalGas witness states: “And while SoCalGas and SDG&E agree that additional engineering analysis is warranted, they plan to do so.”
a.
Has SoCalGas/SDG&E performed any additional engineering analysis to determine which segments of pipe should be tested and which segments should be replaced since the filing of the PSEP application?  If so, please provide a copy of the analyses.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-03:

a. Preliminary planning activities have started for select pipeline projects.  These types of activities and analyses will be initiated for many projects throughout the 12-month memorandum account period and will ultimately allow for, and document, the selection of pressure testing or replacement for each segment.  None of the analyses currently initiated have yet been completed to determine which segments of pipe should be tested and which segments should be replaced beyond what was included in our PSEP filing.  

QUESTION  DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-04:

In Chapter 8, p. 8 lines 1-5, the SoCalGas/SDG&E witness states, “SoCalGas and SDG&E’s “Replacement Decision Tree” should provide the Commission comfort that the appropriate factors that meet all the Commission objectives will be considered when assessing the determination of whether to pressure test or replace the lines.”
a.
Please confirm that the diagram of “Figure 1-Replacement Decision Tree” appears for the first time in this Rebuttal and was not included in the Amended application.

b. Please state whether or not Sempra used the Replacement Decision Tree in the evaluation of the pipelines proposed for replacement in the Amended PSEP filing.  If yes, please explain if this was done after Sempra filed its Amended application and provide the date of evaluation.  If not, please explain when Sempra plans to use the Replacement Decision Tree with regard to the PSEP.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-36-04:
a. “Figure 1 – Replacement Decision Tree” found on page 8 of Chapter 8 of the SoCalGas/SDG&E rebuttal testimony was not included in the Amended PSEP filing submitted December 2, 2011.  The figure appears for the first time in the rebuttal testimony.
b. The Replacement Decision Tree contained within the rebuttal testimony has not yet been used to evaluate specific pipelines proposed for replacement in the Amended PSEP filing.  The elements of the decision tree regarding customer impacts studies, engineering review, and cost benefit analyses will be done as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities that are in preliminary stages for some projects and will continue to be carried out in the 12 month memorandum account period and in Phase 1A.  
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